The Parties also confirmed that the agreement reached did not result in any financial settlements and
that no mutual claims existed between the Parties.

14. Adjustment of errors from the previous periods

In the reporting period, there were no adjustments of significant errors with regard to financial
statements from previous periods.

In the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019, in the Chapter I, point 7, the Company presented
impact of the previous years errors on the financial statements for 2018.

According to IAS 8 standard, the Company adjusted the errors for the previous period by adjusting
the comparative information presented in financial statements for the later period, in which the error
was detected, that is, it adjusted the asset balances for deferred task and the balance of equity
as of 31.03.2019.

24

15. Information of non-payment of credits or loans or violation
of significant terms and conditions of any credit and loan
agreements, which had not been subject to any corrective action
until the end of the reporting period

No significant terms and conditions of credit or loan agreements were violated in the first quarter
of year 2020.

ASSETS

before adjustment after adjustment

FIXED ASSETS 81 660  (12 494) 69 166

Deferred income tax assets 18 831  (12 494) 6 337

CURRENT ASSETS 18 693 - 18 693

ASSETS TOTAL 100 353  (12 494) 87 859

LIABILITIES

before adjustment after adjustment

EQUITY 64 871  (12 944) 51 927

Retained earnings 6 396  (12 944)  (6 548)

LIABILITIES 35 482 450 35 932

Income tax liabilities - 450 450

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 100 353  (12 494) 87 859

Accounting value (in PLN thousand) 64 871  (12 944) 51 927

Numberof shares (in thousand) 151 110 151 110 151 110

Accounting value per share (in PLN ) 0,43  (0,09) 0,34

as of 31.03.2019

PLN'000

as of 31.03.2019

PLN'000

Impact on retained

earnings

31.03.2019

(-) (-) PLN'000

(+)

Tax liability

Derred tax asset
Profit (loss) from the

prevoius years

Item of the financial statments

The error was related to recognition of tax losses for year

2013-2017 (based on trademark transactions) for calculation

of the deferred tax asset

 (12 944)

25

16. Information on changes in classification of financial assets due
to a change of the purpose or use of these assets

In the first quarter of year 2020, no changes were recorded in classification of financial assets